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The Fourteenth Session of the Council 
（2024.01-2027.12） 

President Nanhua XI 

Vice Presidents 
  (Sorted by 

stroke of Chinese 
characters) 

Fuquan FANG   Yuguang SHI   Kening LU   Ruochuan LIU 

Tao TANG   Jun LI   Jiayu LI   Zhen WU   Weiping ZHANG 

Ran ZHANG   Liping YUAN   Feimin HUANG   Yuhong DAI 

Executive 
Members of the 

Council 
 (Sorted by stroke 

of Chinese 
characters) 

Longyun DING   Shaojuan MA(F)   Yaguang WANG   Kaishun WANG 

Jian WANG   Jinrong WANG   Fuquan FANG   Huicheng YIN 

Weihua DENG   Ye TIAN   Yuguang SHI   Shuxia FENG(F) 

C hanghong  LU    Ke n ing  LU    X ip ing  Z H U    J in song  LIU 

Ruochuan LIU   Guirong LIU   Wenshuai JIANG   Tao TANG 

Jianyong SUN   Xiaotao SUN   Yangrong LI   Qizhai LI  Jun LI 

Jiayu LI   Wenguo YANG   Zhijian YANG   Boying WU(F)   Zhen WU 

Weiping ZHANG   Xi ZHANG   Ran ZHANG(F)   Ying ZHANG 

Binglong CHEN   Meng CHEN   Liping YUAN(F)   Yizheng FAN 

Huazhen LIN(F)   Yuanyang ZHOU   Jian ZHOU   Weiying ZHENG 

Changzheng QU   Yanlong ZHAO   Jun HU   Zhenxin LIU   Ping XI 

Zhan SHI   Nanhua XI   Niansheng TANG   Feimin HUANG 

Wen HUANG   Yong HUANG   Yiming CAO   Qiuxian DONG(F) 

Zuguo YU   Wei CHENG   Shaobin TAN   Shuguan JI   Yuhong DAI 

Secretary 
General 

Yuguang SHI 

Members of the Council (Sorted by stroke of Chinese characters) 

Yiming DING Wuhan University of Science and Technology 

Longyun DING Nankai University 

Huisheng DING Jiangxi Normal University 

Yongguang YU Beijing Jiaotong University    

Shaojuan MA(F) North Minzu University 

Jie MA University of Science and Technology of China 

Xiaohu WANG National Natural Science Foundation of China 
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Yaguang WANG Shanghai Jiao Tong University 

Guanghui WANG Shandong University 

Zhaojun WANG Nankai University 

Zhigang WANG Hainan University 

Zhengping WANG Wuhan University of Technology 

Jinhuan WANG(F) Liaoning University 

Jianjun WANG Southwest University 

Chunwu WANG Nanjing University of Aeronautics and Astronautics 

Chunpeng WANG Jilin University 

Kaishun WANG Beijing Normal University 

Jian WANG Fujian Normal University 

Jinrong WANG Guizhou University 

Yi WANG University of Science and Technology of China 

Yaping MAO Qinghai Normal University 

Fuquan FANG Capital Normal University 

Huicheng YIN Nanjing Normal University 

Weihua DENG Lanzhou University 

Jianping SHI(F) Kunming University of Science and Technology 

Yonghong LONG Renmin University of China 

Ye TIAN Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Yuguang SHI Peking University  

Qin DAI Inner Mongolia Normal University 

Zhigang FENG Shanghai High School 

Shuxia FENG(F) Henan Normal University 

Lianhua NING Nanjing Normal University 

Changhong LU East China Normal University 

Kening LU Sichuan University 

Qi LU Sichuan University 

Wenxing ZHU Fuzhou University 
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Xiping ZHU Sun Yat-sen University 

Bujie DONG Tibet University 

Xi ZHUANG(F) Qinzhou No.2 Middle School 

Bin LIU Huazhong University of Science and Technology 

Xiaojie LIU Shijiazhuang No.2 High School 

Xiaobo LIU Peking University  

Jinsong LIU Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Ruochuan LIU Peking University  

Jiancheng LIU Northwest Normal University 

Yongjin LIU Fuzhou University 

Zhencheng LIU Middle Attached to Harbin Normal University 

Guirong LIU Shanxi University 

Xiangqing LIU(F) Yunnan Normal University 

Ping LIU(F) Harbin Normal University 

Wenshuai JIANG Zhejiang University 

Tao TANG United International College 

Lijian AN Shanxi Normal University 

Zuoliang XU The High School Affiliated to Renmin University of China 

Xuejun XU TongJi University 

Yong XU Northwestern Polytechnical University 

Jianyong SUN Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Xiaotao SUN Tianjin University 

Kui JI Hebei Normal University 

Guangxiang SU Nankai University 

Zengji DONG Jiangsu Normal University 

Fang LI Zhejiang University 

Yongsheng LI South China University of Technology 

Yongming LI Shaanxi Normal University 

Yangrong LI Southwest University 
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Gang LI Yangzhou University 

Huiyuan LI Institute of Software, CAS 

Jinkai LI South China Normal University 

Liping LI Hunan Normal University 

Hong LI(F) Inner Mongolia University 

Qizhai LI Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Hongbo LI Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Xiaoyue LI(F) Tiangong University 

Jun LI Fudan University 

Shuwen LI(F) Northeast Normal University 

Jiayu LI University of Science and Technology of China 

Xiaozhou YANG Innovation Academy for Precision Measurement Science and Technology, CAS 

Wenguo YANG University of Chinese Academy of Sciences 

Zhijian YANG Wuhan University 

Zhichun YANG Chongqing Normal University 

Zhixia YANG(F) Xinjiang University 

Minbo YANG Zhejiang Normal University 

Yanni XIAO(F) Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Shiliang WU Xidian University 

Boying WU(F) Harbin Institute of Technology 

Zhen WU Shandong University 

Yong HE Xinjiang Normal University 

Zhikun SHE Beihang University 

Dahai ZOU Institute for the History of Natural Sciences, CAS 

Qiao XIN YiLi Normal University 

Wenshuai WANG Ningxia University 

Huyue SHEN Zhenhai High School of Ningbo 

Jie SHEN(F) Liaoning Normal University 

Ran ZHANG(F) Jilin University 
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Weiping ZHANG Nankai University 

Honglian 
ZHANG(F) 

Shanghai University 

Xi ZHANG Nanjing University of Science and Technology 

Xicheng ZHANG Beijing Institute of Technology 

Shuguo ZHANG Sichuan University 

Yinghui ZHANG Guangxi Normal University 

Rui ZHANG(F) NorthWest University 

Ying ZHANG Soochow University 

Binglong CHEN Sun Yat-sen University 

Meng CHEN Fudan University 

Qinghua CHEN Fujian Normal University 

Zengjing CHEN Shandong University 

Yu MIAO Henan Normal University 

Liping YUAN(F) Hebei Normal University 

Lianghuo FAN East China Normal University 

Yizheng FAN Anhui University 

Huazhen LIN(F) Southwestern University of Finance and Economics 

Pingbing MING Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Yongdao ZHOU Nankai University 

Hongjun ZHOU Shaanxi Normal University 

Yuanyang ZHOU Central China Normal University 

Jian ZHOU Tsinghua University 

Xiaohua ZHOU Peking University      

Jun XIAN Sun Yat-sen University 

Weiying ZHENG Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Changzheng QU Ningbo University 

Longjiang QU National University of Defense Technology 

Fanwei MENG Qufu Normal University 

Peng ZHAO Jiangsu Normal University 
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Yanlong ZHAO Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Guozhong ZHAO Baotou Teachers' College 

Fukun ZHAO Yunnan Normal University 

Jun HU Peking University      

Xijun HU Shandong University 

Mingqiang BAI Sichuan Normal University 

Zhenxin LIU Dalian University of Technology 

Ping XI Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Zhan SHI Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Yuming QIN Donghua University 

Zhiwen MO Sichuan Normal University 

Xiaohong JIA(F) Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Wenjing YAN Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Liwei XU University of Electronic Science and Technology of China 

Hui XU(F) No.1 Middle School affiliated to Central China Normal University 

Fei XU Shantou University 

Xiang XU Zhejiang University 

Weiguo GAO Fudan University 

Shichen GAO China University of Geosciences Beijing 

Hongya GAO Hebei University 

Xianping GUO Sun Yat-sen University 

Zhenhua GUO Guangxi University 

Qian GUO Shanghai Normal University 

Nanhua XI Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Niansheng TANG Yunnan University 

Xiaojun HUANG Chongqing University 

Feimin HUANG Academy of Mathematics and Systems Science, CAS 

Wen HUANG University of Science and Technology of China 

Chuangxia 
HUANG 

Changsha University of Science & Technology 
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Qiumei 
HUANG(F) 

Beijing University of Technology 

Yong HUANG Hunan University 

Rina SA(F) Shanghai Jiao Tong University 

Yiming CAO Beijing Normal University 

Weimin SHENG Zhejiang University 

Zhiqiang SHENG Institute of Applied Physics and Computational Mathematics 

Jinling LIANG(F) Southeast University 

Qiuxian DONG(F) Nanchang University 

Haijun JIANG YiLi Normal University 

Xiaosen HAN Henan University 

Liang YU Nanjing University 

Zuguo YU Xiangtan University 

Wei CHENG Nanjing University 

Yong JIAO Central South University 

Feng JIAO Guangzhou University 

Changmu CHU Guizhou Minzu University 

Jian LU Shenzhen University 

Dongwang PU Tibet University 

Jinming WEN Jinan University 

Baishun LAI Hunan Normal University 

Jianguo LEI Hebei Normal University 

Jun LIAO Hubei University 

Bo LIAO Hainan Normal University 

Shaobin TAN Xiamen University 

Shuang MIAO Wuhan University 

Bo XUE Zhengzhou University 

Shuguan JI Northeast Normal University 

Yuhong DAI University of Chinese Academy of Sciences 
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The list of Working Committee（2024.01-2027.12） 

Organization Committee 

Chairman Feimin HUANG 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Weihua DENG Lanzhou University 

Yuguang SHI Peking University  

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Longyun DING Nankai University 

Xiaohu WANG 
National Natural Science Foundation of 
China 

Chunpeng WANG Jilin University 

Jian WANG Fujian Normal University 

Jinrong WANG Guizhou University 

Yi WANG 
University of Science and Technology of 
China 

Zhigang FENG Shanghai High School 

Qi LU Sichuan University 

Xiaobo LIU Peking University  

Jinsong LIU 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Ping LIU(F) Harbin Normal University 

Lijian AN Shanxi Normal University 

Xuejun XU TongJi University 

Yong XU Northwestern Polytechnical University 

Kui JI Hebei Normal University 

Xiaozhou YANG 
Innovation Academy for Precision 
Measurement Science and Technology, 
CAS 

Yanni XIAO(F) Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Wenshuai WANG Ningxia University 

Xicheng ZHANG Beijing Institute of Technology 

Ying ZHANG Soochow University 
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Binglong CHEN Sun Yat-sen University 

Zengjing CHEN Shandong University 

Changzheng QU Ningbo University 

Fukun ZHAO Yunnan Normal University 

Xiang XU Zhejiang University 

Xiaojun HUANG Chongqing University 

Yiming CAO Beijing Normal University 

Qiuxian DONG(F) Nanchang University 

Haijun JIANG YiLi Normal University 

Liang YU Nanjing University 

Yong JIAO Central South University 

Bo LIAO Hainan Normal University 

Shuang MIAO Wuhan University 

Bo XUE Zhengzhou University 

 

Academic Exchange Committee 

Chairman Weiping ZHANG Nankai University 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Jianyong SUN Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Jun HU Peking University      

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Zhaojun WANG Nankai University 

Yi WANG 
University of Science and Technology of 
China 

Huicheng YIN Nanjing Normal University 

Ye TIAN 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Qi LU Sichuan University 

Xuejun XU TongJi University 

Fang LI Zhejiang University 

Hongbo LI 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 
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Yong HE Xinjiang Normal University 

Dahai ZOU 
Institute for the History of Natural 
Sciences, CAS 

Xi ZHANG 
Nanjing University of Science and 
Technology 

Yizheng FAN Anhui University 

Jun XIAN Sun Yat-sen University 

Yuming QIN Donghua University 

Yong JIAO Central South University 

 

International Exchange Committee 

Chairman Jun LI Fudan University 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Xiping ZHU Sun Yat-sen University 

Wen HUANG 
University of Science and Technology of 
China 

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Zhigang WANG Hainan University 

Guangxiang SU Nankai University 

Xiaozhou YANG 
Innovation Academy for Precision 
Measurement Science and Technology, 
CAS 

Jie SHEN(F) Liaoning Normal University 

Xicheng ZHANG Beijing Institute of Technology 

Shuguo ZHANG Sichuan University 

Rui ZHANG(F) NorthWest University 

Zengjing CHEN Shandong University 

Pingbing MING 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Weiguo GAO Fudan University 

Weimin SHENG Zhejiang University 
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Editing and Publication Committee 

Chairman Tao TANG United International College 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Changhong LU East China Normal University 

Zuguo YU Xiangtan University 

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Zhengping WANG Wuhan University of Technology 

Weihua DENG Lanzhou University 

Jianping SHI(F) 
Kunming University of Science and 
Technology 

Yanfu LI(F) Higher Education Press 

Yifei CHEN 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Tao ZHOU 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Weiying ZHENG 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Bin ZHAO Shaanxi Normal University 

Fukun ZHAO Yunnan Normal University 

Liwei XU 
University of Electronic Science and 
Technology of China 

Yong HUANG Hunan University 

Rina SA(F) Shanghai Jiao Tong University 

Jian LU Shenzhen University 

Bo LIAO Hainan Normal University 

Bo XUE Zhengzhou University 

 

 

Mathematical Popularization and Dissemination Committee 

Chairman Yuhong DAI 
University of Chinese Academy of 
Sciences 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Kaishun WANG Beijing Normal University 

Shaobin TAN Xiamen University 
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Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Huisheng DING Jiangxi Normal University 

Jie MA 
University of Science and Technology of 
China 

Jinrong WANG Guizhou University 

Yongjin LIU Fuzhou University 

Guirong LIU Shanxi University 

Xiangqing LIU(F) Yunnan Normal University 

Ping LIU(F) Harbin Normal University 

Lijian AN Shanxi Normal University 

Jiancai SUN Shanghai University 

Kui JI Hebei Normal University 

Zhixia YANG(F) Xinjiang University 

Yana DI United International College 

Yi SHEN Zhejiang Sci-Tech University 

Yu MIAO Henan Normal University 

Chuangxia HUANG 
Changsha University of Science & 
Technology 

Tao CUI 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Dongwang PU Tibet University 

 

Mathematical Education Committee 

Chairman Fuquan FANG Capital Normal University 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Yaguang WANG Shanghai Jiao Tong University 

Shuxia FENG(F) Henan Normal University 

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Jianjun WANG Southwest University 

Qin DAI Inner Mongolia Normal University 

Xiaojie LIU Shijiazhuang No.2 High School 

Zhencheng LIU 
Middle Attached to Harbin Normal 
University 

Yongming LI Shaanxi Normal University 



 13 / 18 
 

Qizhai LI 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Shuwen LI(F) Northeast Normal University 

Minbo YANG Zhejiang Normal University 

Shiliang WU Xidian University 

Yinghui ZHANG Guangxi Normal University 

Binglong CHEN Sun Yat-sen University 

Qinghua CHEN Fujian Normal University 

Lianghuo FAN East China Normal University 

Yongdao ZHOU Nankai University 

Yuanyang ZHOU Central China Normal University 

Xiaohua ZHOU Peking University      

Longjiang QU 
National University of Defense 
Technology 

Zhiwen MO Sichuan Normal University 

Hui XU(F) 
No.1 Middle School affiliated to Central 
China Normal University 

Fei XU Shantou University 

Yiming CAO Beijing Normal University 

Haijun JIANG YiLi Normal University 

Xiaosen HAN Henan University 

Baishun LAI Hunan Normal University 

 

Youth Working and Colleges Mathematics Competition 

Committee 

Chairman Zhen WU Shandong University 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Wenshuai JIANG Zhejiang University 

Xiaotao SUN Tianjin University 

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Longyun DING Nankai University 

Yongguang YU Beijing Jiaotong University    
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Xiaohu WANG 
National Natural Science Foundation of 
China 

Guanghui WANG Shandong University 

Chunpeng WANG Jilin University 

Jian WANG Fujian Normal University 

Zhichun YANG Chongqing Normal University 

Zhikun SHE Beihang University 

Fanwei MENG Qufu Normal University 

Yanlong ZHAO 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Peng ZHAO Jiangsu Normal University 

Shichen GAO China University of Geosciences Beijing 

Xianping GUO Sun Yat-sen University 

Shuguan JI Northeast Normal University 

 

Middle Schools Mathematics Competition Committee 

Chairman Ruochuan LIU Peking University  

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Meng CHEN Fudan University 

Jian ZHOU Tsinghua University 

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Changping WANG Fujian Normal University 

Feng WANG Zhejiang University 

Yunhao FU 
Southern University of Science and 
Technology 

Xiaojing XU Beijing Normal University 

Ting LI Sichuan University 

Shiwu YANG Beijing University      

Boying WU(F) Harbin Institute of Technology 

Shibing CHEN 
University of Science and Technology of 
China 

Weizhe ZHENG 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 
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Xijun HU Shandong University 

Ping XI Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Liang YU Nanjing University 

Ziqing XIE Hunan Normal University 

Shuang MIAO Wuhan University 

 

Female Mathematicians Committee  

Chairman Ran ZHANG(F) Jilin University 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Liping YUAN(F) Hebei Normal University 

Huazhen LIN(F) 
Southwestern University of Finance and 
Economics 

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Shaojuan MA(F) North Minzu University 

Jinhuan WANG(F) Liaoning University 

Xi ZHUANG(F) Qinzhou No.2 Middle School 

Xiaoyue LI(F) Tiangong University 

Yanni XIAO(F) Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Honglian ZHANG(F) Shanghai University 

Xiaohong JIA(F) 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Qiumei HUANG(F) Beijing University of Technology 

Jinling LIANG(F) Southeast University 

Qiuxian DONG(F) Nanchang University 

 

Glossary of Mathematical Terms Committee 

Chairman Jiayu LI 
University of Science and Technology of 
China 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Zhijian YANG Wuhan University 

Wei CHENG Nanjing University 
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Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Yiming DING 
Wuhan University of Science and 
Technology 

Chunwu WANG 
Nanjing University of Aeronautics and 
Astronautics 

Yaping MAO Qinghai Normal University 

Wenxing ZHU Fuzhou University 

Yongsheng LI South China University of Technology 

Huiyuan LI Institute of Software, CAS 

Liping LI Hunan Normal University 

Ying ZHANG Soochow University 

Zhan SHI 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Xiaojun HUANG Chongqing University 

Zhiqiang SHENG 
Institute of Applied Physics and 
Computational Mathematics 

Feng JIAO Guangzhou University 

 

Western Mathematics Development Committee 

Chairman Kening LU Sichuan University 

Vice Chairmans 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Zhenxin LIU Dalian University of Technology 

Niansheng TANG Yunnan University 

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Yonghong LONG Renmin University of China 

Bujie DONG Tibet University 

Jinsong LIU 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Jiancheng LIU Northwest Normal University 

Bin LIU 
Huazhong University of Science and 
Technology 

Yong XU Northwestern Polytechnical University 

Zengji DONG Jiangsu Normal University 

Yangrong LI Southwest University 
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Hong LI(F) Inner Mongolia University 

Wenguo YANG 
University of Chinese Academy of 
Sciences 

Qiao XIN YiLi Normal University 

Wenshuai WANG Ningxia University 

Changzheng QU Ningbo University 

Wenjing YAN Xi’an Jiaotong University 

Xiang XU Zhejiang University 

Zhenhua GUO Guangxi University 

Changmu CHU Guizhou Minzu University 

 

Mathematical Development Foundation of China 

Chairman Nanhua XI 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Members 
(Sorted by stroke of 
Chinese characters) 

Xiaoyun WANG(F) Tsinghua University 

Fuquan FANG Capital Normal University 

Gang TIAN Peking University  

Yuguang SHI Peking University  

Fuzhou GONG 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Kening LU Sichuan University 

Ruochuan LIU Peking University  

Tao TANG United International College 

Wantong LI Lanzhou University 

Jun LI Fudan University 

Jiayu LI 
University of Science and Technology of 
China 

Dongmei XIAO(F) Shanghai Jiao Tong University 

Zhen WU Shandong University 

Weiping ZHANG Nankai University 
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Jifeng ZHANG 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Ran ZHANG(F) Jilin University 

Liping YUAN(F) Hebei Normal University 

Aihui ZHOU 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Feimin HUANG 
Academy of Mathematics and Systems 
Science, CAS 

Yunqing HUANG Xiangtan University 

Liangang PENG Sichuan University 

Yuhong DAI 
University of Chinese Academy of 
Sciences 
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第十四届理事会组织机构 

（2024.01—2027.12） 

理事长 席南华 

副理事长 

（按姓氏笔画排序） 

方复全 史宇光 吕克宁 刘若川 汤  涛 李  骏 李嘉禹 

吴  臻 张伟平 张  然 苑立平 黄飞敏 戴彧虹  

常务理事 

（按姓氏笔画排序） 

丁龙云 马少娟 王亚光 王恺顺 王  健 王锦荣 方复全 

尹会成 邓伟华 田  野 史宇光 冯淑霞 吕长虹 吕克宁 

朱熹平 刘劲松 刘若川 刘桂荣 江文帅 汤  涛 孙建永 

孙笑涛 李扬荣 李启寨 李  骏 李嘉禹 杨文国 杨志坚 

吴勃英 吴  臻 张伟平 张  希 张  然 张  影 陈兵龙 

陈  猛 苑立平 范益政 林华珍 周远扬 周  坚 郑伟英 

屈长征 赵延龙 胡  俊 柳振鑫 郗  平 施  展 席南华 

唐年胜 黄飞敏 黄  文 黄  勇 曹一鸣 董秋仙 喻祖国 

程  伟 谭绍滨 冀书关 戴彧虹    

秘书长 史宇光 

理 事（按姓氏笔画排序） 

丁义明 武汉科技大学 

丁龙云 南开大学 

丁惠生 江西师范大学 

于永光 北京交通大学 

马少娟（女） 北方民族大学 

马  杰 中国科学技术大学 

王小虎 国家自然科学基金委 

王亚光 上海交通大学 

王光辉 山东大学 

王兆军 南开大学 

王志刚 海南大学 
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王征平 武汉理工大学 

王金环（女） 辽宁大学 

王建军 西南大学 

王春武 南京航空航天大学 

王春朋 吉林大学 

王恺顺 北京师范大学 

王  健 福建师范大学 

王锦荣 贵州大学 

王  毅 中国科学技术大学 

毛亚平 青海师范大学 

方复全 首都师范大学 

尹会成 南京师范大学 

邓伟华 兰州大学 

石剑平（女） 昆明理工大学 

龙永红 中国人民大学 

田  野 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

史宇光 北京大学 

代  钦 内蒙古师范大学 

冯志刚 上海中学 

冯淑霞（女） 河南师范大学 

宁连华 南京师范大学 

吕长虹 华东师范大学 

吕克宁 四川大学 

吕  琦 四川大学 

朱文兴 福州大学 

朱熹平 中山大学 

多布杰 西藏大学 

庄  喜（女） 广西钦州市第二中学 

刘  斌 华中科技大学 
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刘小杰 石家庄市第二中学 

刘小博 北京大学 

刘劲松 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

刘若川 北京大学 

刘建成 西北师范大学 

刘勇进 福州大学 

刘振成 哈尔滨师范大学附属中学 

刘桂荣 山西大学 

刘祥清（女） 云南师范大学 

刘  萍（女） 哈尔滨师范大学 

江文帅 浙江大学 

汤  涛 北京师范大学-香港浸会大学联合国际学院 

安立坚 山西师范大学 

许作良 中国人民大学附属中学 

许学军 同济大学 

许  勇 西北工业大学 

孙建永 西安交通大学 

孙笑涛 天津大学 

纪  奎 河北师范大学 

苏广想 南开大学 

杜增吉 江苏师范大学 

李  方 浙江大学 

李用声 华南理工大学 

李永明 陕西师范大学 

李扬荣 西南大学 

李  刚 扬州大学 

李会元 中国科学院软件研究所 

李进开 华南师范大学 

李利平 湖南师范大学 
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李  宏（女） 内蒙古大学 

李启寨 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

李洪波 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

李晓月（女） 天津工业大学 

李  骏 复旦大学 

李淑文（女） 东北师范大学 

李嘉禹 中国科学技术大学 

杨小舟 中国科学院精密测量科学与技术创新研究院 

杨文国 中国科学院大学 

杨志坚 武汉大学 

杨志春 重庆师范大学 

杨志霞（女） 新疆大学 

杨敏波 浙江师范大学 

肖燕妮（女） 西安交通大学 

吴事良 西安电子科技大学 

吴勃英（女） 哈尔滨工业大学 

吴  臻 山东大学 

何  勇 新疆师范大学 

佘志坤 北京航空航天大学 

邹大海 中国科学院自然科学史研究所 

辛  巧 伊犁师范大学 

汪文帅 宁夏大学 

沈虎跃 镇海中学 

沈  洁（女） 辽宁师范大学 

张  然（女） 吉林大学 

张伟平 南开大学 

张红莲（女） 上海大学 

张  希 南京理工大学 

张希承 北京理工大学 
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张树果 四川大学 

张映辉 广西师范大学 

张  瑞（女） 西北大学 

张  影 苏州大学 

陈兵龙 中山大学 

陈  猛 复旦大学 

陈清华 福建师范大学 

陈增敬 山东大学 

苗  雨 河南师范大学 

苑立平（女） 河北师范大学 

范良火 华东师范大学 

范益政 安徽大学 

林华珍（女） 西南财经大学 

明平兵 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

周永道 南开大学 

周红军 陕西师范大学 

周远扬 华中师范大学 

周  坚 清华大学 

周晓华 北京大学 

冼  军 中山大学 

郑伟英 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

屈长征 宁波大学 

屈龙江 国防科技大学 

孟凡伟 曲阜师范大学 

赵  鹏 江苏师范大学 

赵延龙 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

赵国忠 包头师范学院 

赵富坤 云南师范大学 

胡  俊 北京大学 
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胡锡俊 山东大学 

柏明强 四川师范大学 

柳振鑫 大连理工大学 

郗  平 西安交通大学 

施  展 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

秦玉明 东华大学 

莫智文 四川师范大学 

贾晓红（女） 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

晏文璟 西安交通大学 

徐立伟 电子科技大学 

徐  惠（女） 华中师范大学第一附属中学 

徐  斐 汕头大学 

徐  翔 浙江大学 

高卫国 复旦大学 

高世臣 中国地质大学（北京） 

高红亚 河北大学 

郭先平 中山大学 

郭真华 广西大学 

郭  谦 上海师范大学 

席南华 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

唐年胜 云南大学 

黄小军 重庆大学 

黄飞敏 中国科学院数学与系统科学研究院 

黄  文 中国科学技术大学 

黄创霞 长沙理工大学 

黄秋梅（女） 北京工业大学 

黄  勇 湖南大学 

萨日娜（女） 上海交通大学 

曹一鸣 北京师范大学 
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盛为民 浙江大学 

盛志强 北京应用物理与计算数学研究所 

梁金玲（女） 东南大学 

董秋仙（女） 南昌大学 

蒋海军 伊犁师范大学 

韩小森 河南大学 

喻  良 南京大学 

喻祖国 湘潭大学 

程  伟 南京大学 

焦  勇 中南大学 

焦  锋 广州大学 

储昌木 贵州民族大学 

鲁  坚 深圳大学 

普多旺 西藏大学 

温金明 暨南大学 

赖柏顺 湖南师范大学 

雷建国 河北师范大学 

廖  军 湖北大学 

廖  波 海南师范大学 

谭绍滨 厦门大学 

缪  爽 武汉大学 

薛  波 郑州大学 

冀书关 东北师范大学 

戴彧虹 中国科学院大学 
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监事会 

（2024.01—2027.12） 

监事长 田  刚 

副监事长 巩馥洲 

监事 

（按姓氏笔划排序） 
王小云 李万同 肖冬梅 张纪峰 周爱辉 黄云清 彭联刚 
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各工作委员会名单 

（2024.01—2027.12） 

组织工作委员会 

主任 黄飞敏 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

邓伟华 兰州大学 

史宇光 北京大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

丁龙云 南开大学 

王小虎 国家自然科学基金委 

王春朋 吉林大学 

王  健 福建师范大学 

王锦荣 贵州大学 

王  毅 中国科学技术大学 

冯志刚 上海中学 

吕  琦 四川大学 

刘小博 北京大学 

刘劲松 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

刘  萍（女） 哈尔滨师范大学 

安立坚 山西师范大学 

许学军 同济大学 

许  勇 西北工业大学 

纪  奎 河北师范大学 

杨小舟 
中国科学院精密测量科学

与技术创新研究院 

肖燕妮（女） 西安交通大学 

汪文帅 宁夏大学 

张希承 北京理工大学 

张  影 苏州大学 

陈兵龙 中山大学 

陈增敬 山东大学 
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屈长征 宁波大学 

赵富坤 云南师范大学 

徐  翔 浙江大学 

黄小军 重庆大学 

曹一鸣 北京师范大学 

董秋仙（女） 南昌大学 

蒋海军 伊犁师范大学 

喻  良 南京大学 

焦  勇 中南大学 

廖  波 海南师范大学 

缪  爽 武汉大学 

薛  波 郑州大学 

学术交流工作委员会 

主任 张伟平 南开大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

孙建永 西安交通大学 

胡  俊 北京大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

王兆军 南开大学 

王  毅 中国科学技术大学 

尹会成 南京师范大学 

田  野 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

吕  琦 四川大学 

许学军 同济大学 

李  方 浙江大学 

李洪波 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

何  勇 新疆师范大学 

邹大海 
中国科学院自然科学史研

究所 

张  希 南京理工大学 

范益政 安徽大学 
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冼  军 中山大学 

秦玉明 东华大学 

焦  勇 中南大学 

国际交流工作委员会 

主任 李  骏 复旦大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

朱熹平 中山大学 

黄  文 中国科学技术大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

王志刚 海南大学 

苏广想 南开大学 

杨小舟 
中国科学院精密测量科学

与技术创新研究院 

沈  洁（女） 辽宁师范大学 

张希承 北京理工大学 

张树果 四川大学 

张  瑞（女） 西北大学 

陈增敬 山东大学 

明平兵 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

高卫国 复旦大学 

盛为民 浙江大学 

编辑出版工作委员会 

主任 汤  涛 
北京师范大学-香港浸会大

学联合国际学院 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

吕长虹 华东师范大学 

喻祖国 湘潭大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

王征平 武汉理工大学 

邓伟华 兰州大学 

石剑平（女） 昆明理工大学 

李艳馥（女） 高等教育出版社 

陈亦飞 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

周  涛 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

郑伟英 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 
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赵  彬 陕西师范大学 

赵富坤 云南师范大学 

徐立伟 电子科技大学 

黄  勇 湖南大学 

萨日娜（女） 上海交通大学 

鲁  坚 深圳大学 

廖  波 海南师范大学 

薛  波 郑州大学 

普及与传播工作委员

会 

主任 戴彧虹 中国科学院大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

王恺顺 北京师范大学 

谭绍滨 厦门大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

丁惠生 江西师范大学 

马  杰 中国科学技术大学 

王锦荣 贵州大学 

刘勇进 福州大学 

刘桂荣 山西大学 

刘祥清（女） 云南师范大学 

刘  萍（女） 哈尔滨师范大学 

安立坚 山西师范大学 

孙建才 上海大学 

纪  奎 河北师范大学 

杨志霞（女） 新疆大学 

邸亚娜（女） 
北京师范大学-香港浸会大

学联合国际学院 

沈  益 浙江理工大学 

苗  雨 河南师范大学 

黄创霞 长沙理工大学 

崔  涛 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

普多旺 西藏大学 
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教育工作委员会 

主任 方复全 首都师范大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

王亚光 上海交通大学 

冯淑霞（女） 河南师范大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

王建军 西南大学 

代  钦 内蒙古师范大学 

刘小杰 石家庄市第二中学 

刘振成 哈尔滨师范大学附属中学 

李永明 陕西师范大学 

李启寨 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

李淑文（女） 东北师范大学 

杨敏波 浙江师范大学 

吴事良 西安电子科技大学 

张映辉 广西师范大学 

陈兵龙 中山大学 

陈清华 福建师范大学 

范良火 华东师范大学 

周永道 南开大学 

周远扬 华中师范大学 

周晓华 北京大学 

屈龙江 国防科技大学 

莫智文 四川师范大学 

徐  惠（女） 
华中师范大学第一附属中

学 

徐  斐 汕头大学 

曹一鸣 北京师范大学 

蒋海军 伊犁师范大学 

韩小森 河南大学 

赖柏顺 湖南师范大学 
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青年工作与大学生数

学竞赛委员会 

主任 吴  臻 山东大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

江文帅 浙江大学 

孙笑涛 天津大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

丁龙云 南开大学 

于永光 北京交通大学 

王小虎 国家自然科学基金委 

王光辉 山东大学 

王春朋 吉林大学 

王  健 福建师范大学 

杨志春 重庆师范大学 

佘志坤 北京航空航天大学 

孟凡伟 曲阜师范大学 

赵延龙 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

赵  鹏 江苏师范大学 

高世臣 中国地质大学（北京） 

郭先平 中山大学 

冀书关 东北师范大学 

中学数学竞赛委员会 

主任 刘若川 北京大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

陈  猛 复旦大学 

周  坚 清华大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

王长平 福建师范大学 

王  枫 浙江大学 

付云皓 南方科技大学 

许孝精 北京师范大学 

李  挺 四川大学 

杨诗武 北京大学 

吴勃英（女） 哈尔滨工业大学 
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陈世炳 中国科学技术大学 

郑维喆 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

胡锡俊 山东大学 

郗  平 西安交通大学 

喻  良 南京大学 

谢资清（女） 湖南师范大学 

缪  爽 武汉大学 

女数学工作者委员会 

主任 张  然（女） 吉林大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

苑立平（女） 河北师范大学 

林华珍（女） 西南财经大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

马少娟（女） 北方民族大学 

王金环（女） 辽宁大学 

庄  喜（女） 广西钦州市第二中学 

李晓月（女） 天津工业大学 

肖燕妮（女） 西安交通大学 

张红莲（女） 上海大学 

贾晓红（女） 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

黄秋梅（女） 北京工业大学 

梁金玲（女） 东南大学 

董秋仙（女） 南昌大学 

数学名词审定委员会 

主任 李嘉禹 中国科学技术大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

杨志坚 武汉大学 

程  伟 南京大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

丁义明 武汉科技大学 

王春武 南京航空航天大学 

毛亚平 青海师范大学 

朱文兴 福州大学 
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李用声 华南理工大学 

李会元 中国科学院软件研究所 

李利平 湖南师范大学 

张  影 苏州大学 

施  展 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

黄小军 重庆大学 

盛志强 
北京应用物理与计算数学

研究所 

焦  锋 广州大学 

西部发展工作委员会 

主任 吕克宁 四川大学 

副主任 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

柳振鑫 大连理工大学 

唐年胜 云南大学 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

龙永红 中国人民大学 

多布杰 西藏大学 

刘劲松 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

刘建成 西北师范大学 

刘  斌 华中科技大学 

许  勇 西北工业大学 

杜增吉 江苏师范大学 

李扬荣 西南大学 

李  宏（女） 内蒙古大学 

杨文国 中国科学院大学 

辛  巧 伊犁师范大学 

汪文帅 宁夏大学 

屈长征 宁波大学 

晏文璟 西安交通大学 

徐  翔 浙江大学 

郭真华 广西大学 
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储昌木 贵州民族大学 

数学发展基金工作委

员会 

主任 席南华 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

委员 

（按姓氏笔画排

序） 

王小云（女） 清华大学 

方复全 首都师范大学 

田  刚 北京大学 

史宇光 北京大学 

巩馥洲 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

吕克宁 四川大学 

刘若川 北京大学 

汤  涛 
北京师范大学-香港浸会大

学联合国际学院 

李万同 兰州大学 

李  骏 复旦大学 

李嘉禹 中国科学技术大学 

肖冬梅（女） 上海交通大学 

吴  臻 山东大学 

张伟平 南开大学 

张纪峰 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

张  然（女） 吉林大学 

苑立平（女） 河北师范大学 

周爱辉 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

黄飞敏 
中国科学院数学与系统科

学研究院 

黄云清 湘潭大学 

彭联刚 四川大学 

戴彧虹 中国科学院大学 

 


